

No. 18-7313

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT SMITH,
Appellant,

v.

DENNIS COLLINS, et al.,
Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record
Nicolas Sansone¹
Supervising Attorney
Ariel Dukes
Noah McCullough
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant Elbert Smith

December 3, 2019

¹ Member in good standing of the Massachusetts bar practicing pursuant to Rule 49(c)(8) of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual History	3
A. Red Onion Segregated Confinement: February 2011–July 2013	5
B. Wallens Ridge Segregated Confinement: July 2013–October 2017.....	7
II. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. Mr. Smith’s Six-Plus Years of Administrative Segregation Deprived Him of a Liberty Interest Protected by Due Process	23
A. Defendants Kept Mr. Smith Trapped in Confinement Restrictions More Severe Than in <i>Wilkinson</i>	25
B. Mr. Smith’s Six-Year Segregated Confinement With No Release Path Contributed to Atypical and Significant Hardship.....	33

C. Collateral Consequences of Mr. Smith’s Confinement
Also Weigh in Favor of Atypical Conditions 38

II. The District Court Erred by Granting Summary Judgment
Without Allowing Mr. Smith an Adequate Opportunity for
Discovery 39

CONCLUSION 45

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	42
<i>Beverati v. Smith</i> , 120 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 1997)	37, 46
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	34
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	34
<i>First Chicago Int’l v. United Exch. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	31
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Ingle ex rel. Estate of Ingle v. Yelton</i> , 439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006)	43, 45
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	34
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009)	36

<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Putney v. Likin</i> , 656 F. App'x 632 (4th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	34
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	24, 25, 37
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000)	34, 37
<i>Smith v. Ozmint</i> , 578 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Wilkerson v. Goodwin</i> , 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014)	31, 33, 40
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	passim
<i>Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't. of Corrs.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)	30, 31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	41
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	47
Fed. R. App. P. 34.....	50
